
stroller & bassinet

WARNING: carefully read, understand and 
follow all warnings and instructions provided in this 

manual. Failure to do so can result in an accident, personal 
injury or death. If you have any doubt about the use of this 
product, DO NOT USE THE PRODUCT. Contact Inglesina or 
your retailer for advice.   

US  INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

ES  ISTRUCCIONES DE USO

EXTEND YOUR WARRANTY 
FROM 2 TO 3 YEARS FROM 
THE DATE OF PURCHASE & 

AVOID MAILING THIS CARD 
BY REGISTERING YOUR 

PRODUCT ON
inglesina.us/product-registration
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stroller & bassinet
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• The bassinet is an optional component and 
is sold separately.

 
• El capazo es un componente opcional y se 

vende por separado.
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• READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE ASSEMBLY AND USE OF 
STROLLER.

• FAILURE TO FOLLOW ALL WARNINGS AND INSTRUCTIONS 
COULD RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH.
• KEEP INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE USE.

• This product can be used for babies:
- from 0 months up to max 20 lbs (9 kg) if the bassinet is used.
- from 0 months up to max 55 lbs (25 kg) if the seat is used.

• For babies from 0 months up to 3 months the use of the optional 
bassinet is recommended.

STROLLER

• NEVER LEAVE CHILD UNATTENDED. 
• AVOID SERIOUS INJURY FROM FALLING OR SLIDING 
OUT. ALWAYS USE SEAT BELT.
• DO NOT ATTACH OBJECTS (SUCH AS POCKET BOOKS OR 
DIAPER BAGS) TO THE STROLLER AS THIS MAY AFFECT 
THE STABILITY AND SAFETY OF THE PRODUCT.

• To prevent the baby from falling and/or sliding out with serious injury risks, always use 
the safety belts properly fastened and adjusted.
• The correct use of the restraint system is not a substitute for proper adult supervision.
• Be aware that the bumper bar is not an effective restraint. Always use the restraint 
system.
• Do not lift the stroller by the bumper bar as it may disengage.
• Do not remove/attach the seat unit when your child is sitting in it and do not transport 
the baby in the stroller seat separately from the chassis.
• This product is not intended for prolonged period of sleeping. When the child needs to 
sleep it is necessary to use a bed or a crib.
• Maximum weight for objects placed in basket is 5 kg (11 lbs). The maximum load of 
the bottle holder is 0,5 kg (1,1 lbs) and never use it to hold hot drinks. Do not exceed the 
recommended maximum weight because it may cause a hazardous unstable condition.

WARNING
This article meets all requirements covered in 

ASTM F833-15
ASTM F2194-16
ASTM F2050-16

Standards.
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BASSINET

• FALL HAZARD - To help prevent falls, do not use this product 
when the infant begins to push up on hands and knees or has 

• SUFFOCATION
HAZARD - Infants 
have suffocated: In 
gaps between extra padding and 
side of the bassinet/cradle, and 
on soft bedding. Use only the pad 
provided by manufacturer. NEVER 
add a pillow, comforter or another 
mattress for padding.
• To reduce the risk of SIDS, pediatricians recommend healthy 
infants be placed on their backs to sleep, unless otherwise advised 
by your physician.
• If a sheet is used with the pad, use only the one provided by the 

the dimension of the bassinet or cradle mattress.
• FALL HAZARD - Always check that the bassinet is securely 
locked on the base/stand by pulling upwards on the bassinet bed.
• Strings can cause strangulation! Do not place items with a string 

not suspend strings over a bassinet or cradle or attach strings to 
toys.
• Suffocation Hazard: Infant carrier can roll over on soft surfaces 
and suffocate child. NEVER place carrier on beds, sofas, or other 
soft surfaces.
• Fall Hazard: Child’s activity can move carrier. NEVER place 
carrier on counter tops, tables, or any other elevated surface. 
• NEVER use this carrier as a means to transport an infant in a 
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motor vehicle.
• Read all instructions before use of the infant carrier.
• Keep instructions for future use.
• Do not use the infant carrier if it is damaged or broken.
• Use the Aptica (Maxi) bassinet exclusively with the Inglesina Standup support.
• Do not add any mattress over the one provided with the bassinet.

• To carry the bassinet by hand, use the handle only in its vertical position, properly 
attached to both sides.

• The head of the child in the bassinet should never be lower than the body of the child.

ADDITIONAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

• The Aptica Inglesina chassis must be used only in combination with the Aptica bassinet 
(Maxi) and the Aptica stroller seat. If in doubt, visit inglesina.us or contact your Authorised 
Retailer or the Inglesina Customer Care Service.
• This product must be used to accomodate only one child.
• For the safety of your child, remove and eliminate all plastic bags and elements belonging 
to the packaging before use and, in any case, keep them out of reach of newborns and 
children.
• Before assembly, ensure that the product and all its components have not been damaged 
during transport. Should this be the case, do not use the product and keep it out of reach 
of children. 
• Assembly, disassembly and adjustments must be carried out only by adults. Make sure 
that the person using the product (baby-sitter, grandparents, etc.) are aware of its correct 
operation. This product must only be used by an adult.
• To prevent injuries, keep your child away when unfolding and folding this product.
• While performing any adjustment, make sure that no moving part of the product (e.g. 
backrest, hood, etc.) comes into contact with the baby. Always make sure that the brake is 
duly engaged when performing these operations.
• Do not open, fold or disassemble the product with the baby inside.
• In any case, be particularly careful when performing these tasks with the child nearby.
• Do not let other children or pets play unattended near the product or climb on it.
• Before use:

- Make sure that the product is properly assembled, that all its components are properly 
fastened and that all the mechanisms are engaged. Make sure that the lining is properly 
secured to the structure.

- Make sure that the chassis is fully open and ensure that all the locking devices are 
engaged.

- Make sure that the bassinet or seat unit are correctly attached by pulling them upwards.

• Regularly inspect the product and all its components to detect any damage and/or signs 
of wear, unstitching and tears. In the event of damage or malfunction, keep the product 
out of the reach of children, do not use it and/or attempt to repair it, but turn exclusively 

• Do not use the product if any part is broken, torn or missing. Contact manufacturer 
immediately for replacement parts or service.
• Do not use spare parts or accessories not supplied and/or not approved by Inglesina.

• Any load applied to the handle and/or the backrest and/or laterally to the product can 
compromise the stability of the product.
• Pets attached to the product may affect its stability and cause loose of control.
• Never place the product close to stairs or steps even if the brake is engaged, as child 
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movements may slide the product.

• When parking check if the brake is properly engaged by moving forward/rearward the 
product.
• Always make sure that the brake is engaged when positioning the child into the stroller 
seat/bassinet or taking him/her out, as well as during stops, and when assembling/
disassembling any accessory. Always use the parking brake, even when standing still for 
only a few moments.
• This product is not suitable for running or skating.

inside, as you may suddenly lose control of the product or the child may fall out. Also take 
extra care when going up or down a curb or other uneven surfaces.

transport means (eg. train, bus, etc).
• Do not use the stroller seat unit as a car seat.

• Make sure that all possible sources of hazard (e.g. cables, electric wires, etc.) are kept 
out of reach of the child.
• Never leave the product with the child inside in places where ropes, curtains or other 
objects can be used by the child to climb up or cause choking or strangling hazards.
• When the product is not used, it must be stored out of reach of children. The product 
shall not be used as a toy! Do not let the child play with it.
• In case of prolonged exposure to sunlight, let the product cool down before using it.
• To avoid overheating and skin burns , do not expose the child to direct sunlight for 
prolonged period of time, even if the canopy is fully extended.
• The rain cover must be used only on the Inglesina product for which it was designed.
• WARNING: choking hazard! Use the product with hood/sun cover always properly 
installed and open.
• WARNING: choking and overheating hazard! Do not leave the product under the sun, in 
closed areas or near direct heat sources with the rain cover installed.
• WARNING: use the rain cover under adult supervision.

LIMITED (twenty four (24) months) WARRANTY 
[for United States only] 

COVERAGE
• Inglesina USA Inc. («INGLESINA») warrants that each INGLESINA product, when properly 
used and maintained, will be free from defects in material and workmanship for a period of 

The INGLESINA twenty-four (24) months limited warranty is referred to herein as «the 
limited warranty». The Owner’s sole and exclusive remedy under this limited warranty for 
defects in an INGLESINA product shall be the repair or replacement, in INGLESINA’s sole 
discretion, of the defective part or component.
• One extra year (for a total of 3 years) will be granted to those customers 
who create their own account and register the purchased product at:
inglesina.us/extra-warranty.

NOT COVERED
• This limited warranty does not apply to, and INGLESINA shall have no obligation in 
respect of, damages or expenses relating to defects caused by the failure to use, maintain 

to the Owner. This limited warranty also does not apply to, and INGLESINA shall have no 
liability or responsibility in respect of damages or expenses relating to: 
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• A product purchased from an unauthorized dealer (for a list of authorized dealers please 
visit: inglesina.us
• Accidents, misuse, abuse, abnormal use, improper use, negligent use, willful misconduct, 
lack of reasonable or proper maintenance or storage, improperly performed repairs and/or 

• Any defect or non-conformity that has not been timely and promptly communicated in 
writing to INGLESINA, and in all cases, no more than thirty (30) days from the discovery 
thereof.

WARRANTY CLAIM
• In the event of a defect covered by this limited warranty, the Owner shall 
contact INGLESINA Customer Service:

- By Phone at: (888)542-1112
- By E-mail: inglesinausa@inglesina.com (please include pictures of your product for a 

faster response)
• All warranty repairs must be performed exclusively by INGLESINA or by a third-party 
pre-approved in writing by INGLESINA. To obtain warranty services for your INGLESINA 

be reported to and received by INGLESINA in accordance with the terms of this Limited 
Warranty and within the applicable warranty period. INGLESINA must approve, in writing, 
all repairs covered under or performed pursuant to this limited warranty. The Owner is 
responsible for all expenses associated with transporting the INGLESINA product and/
or defective part to and from INGLESINA or any third-party pre-approved in writing by 
INGLESINA.
• If the problem is not covered by this warranty, the consumer will be asked to pay for all 
related expenses associated with the service provided. 
• It is mandatory to keep the sales receipt to claim the warranty. 

DAMAGES
• Except as expressly provided by this Limited Warranty, INGLESINA SHALL NOT BE 
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ASSOCIATED 
WITH THE USE OF THE INGLESINA PRODUCT OR A CLAIM UNDER THIS AGREEMENT, 
WHETHER THE CLAIM IS BASED ON CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE. The foregoing 
statements of warranty are exclusive and in lieu of all other remedies. Some states do not 
allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so this limitation 
or exclusion may not apply to you. 

DISCLAIMER
• ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR 
PURPOSE AND ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES ARISING FROM A COURSE OF DEALING, 
USAGE OF TRADE, BY STATUTE OR OTHERWISE, ARE HEREBY STRICTLY LIMITED 
TO THE TERM OF THIS WRITTEN LIMITED WARRANTY. This Agreement shall be the 
sole and exclusive remedy available to the Owner with respect to the INGLESINA product 
purchased by the Owner. In the event of any alleged breach of any warranty or any legal 
action brought by the purchaser based on alleged negligence or other tortious conduct 
by INGLESINA, the Owner’s sole and exclusive remedy will be the repair or replacement 
of defective materials as stated above. No dealer and no other agent or employee of 
INGLESINA is authorized to modify, extend or enlarge this warranty. 

SCOPE OF LIMITED WARRANTY

and does not extend to any third-parties. 
• This limited warranty expressly incorporates all representations set forth by INGLESINA 
with regard to the purchased product, including but not limited to INGLESINA’s product 
literature, marketing materials and advertisements. 
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• All terms of this limited warranty are contractual, and not mere recitals, and constitute 
material terms of this limited warranty. 

OTHER RIGHTS
• Your acceptance of the warranted INGLESINA product constitutes your 
acceptance of the terms of this limited warranty. This limited warranty gives you 

ENTIRE AGREEMENT
• This document contains the entire warranty given by INGLESINA with respect to your 
INGLESINA product and there are no terms, promises, conditions or warranties regarding 

not authorize any person to extend the time or scope of this limited warranty or to create 
or assume for INGLESINA any other obligations or liability with respect to the INGLESINA 
products. 
• This warranty is valid only in the original country of purchase. INGLESINA will not ship 
replacement or repair parts out of the country of purchase.

HINTS FOR CLEANING AND MAINTAINING THE PRODUCT

• This product requires regular maintenance by the user.

• Do not store the product if it is still wet and do not leave it in humid environments since 
mildew may form.
• Store the product in a dry place.

and prolonged exposure to sunlight can cause changes in the colour of many materials.
• Should the product be used on the beach, carefully clean and dry it afterwards in order 
to remove sand and salt as this may cause rusting.

solvents, ammonia or benzine.
• Carefully dry metal parts after any contact with water to prevent the formation of rust.
• Keep all moving parts clean and, if necessary, lubricate them with light oil.

HINTS FOR CLEANING THE TEXTILE LINING

• It is recommended to wash the lining separately from other items.
• Periodically revive the fabric parts using a soft clothes brush.
• Follow the lining washing instructions on the labels.

Handwash in cold water

Do not bleach Do not iron

Do not tumble dry Do not dry clean

• Dry the textile lining completely before using or storing it.
• To prevent formation of mildew, it is advisable to air the bassinet periodically. In particular, 
separate the textile lining from the structure and run a dry cloth over the bottom.
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LIST OF COMPONENTS

CHASSIS 
A Chassis structure
B Storage basket
C Feeding bottle holder
D Rear wheels
E Rear axle
F Front RH wheel assembly / Front LH wheel assembly

BASSINET 
G Bassinet
H Hood lining
I Bassinet apron

STROLLER
J Stroller seat
K Handrail
L Hood
N Rain cover (if available)

P APTICA STAND UP (if available) 

CHASSIS

OPENING THE CHASSIS STRUCTURE
 Holding the lever (A1) down, lift the chassis (A

both sides before use.

ASSEMBLING/REMOVING THE REAR WHEELS
 Insert the rear axle (E) in both of the rear tubes (A2) of the chassis and push it 

into its housing. 
 Ensure that the rear axle (E) is attached correctly, making sure that 

both the pins (E1) are in their housings.
 Insert the rear wheel (D) on the rear axle (E) and push it into its housing until it 

clicks correctly into place. Proceed in the same way for the other wheel.

Should it be necessary, the rear wheels (D) and rear axle (E) can easily be removed.
 Operate the lever (D1) and detach the rear wheel (D).
 Holding down the pin (E1), remove the rear axle (E) from the chassis tube.

ASSEMBLING/REMOVING THE FRONT WHEEL ASSEMBLY
 The front wheel assemblies are distinguished as RH and LH and can easily be 

F1) printed by the attachment pin. The same reference 
(F2) is also printed on both front chassis supports.

 Insert the front wheel assembly (F) in the corresponding front chassis support 
(F3), until it clicks correctly into place.

The hole (F4) on the wheel assembly and always kept on the outside helps to 
identify correct RH and LH correspondence between wheels and chassis more easily.

INSTRUCTIONS
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Should it be necessary, both front wheel assemblies (F) can easily be removed.
 Pushing the small button ( ), pull the wheel assembly out from its housing in the 

support.

STORAGE BASKET
The chassis features a spacious storage basket (B

B1) around the rear spacer 
tube (A3), then attach the two lower slotted bands (B2) to the corresponding pins (A4).

 Pass the two bands with button (B4) around the side tubes ( ) and attach them 
to the basket.

 The zipped pocked ( ) on the basket increases its capacity and enhances its 
functionality.
To remove the basket (B
( ) in reverse.

) from the corresponding front pins ( ) 

them from the dedicated housings.
B) on the chassis, before proceeding 

with the operations described above (
( ) in the dedicated housings ( ) beneath the front footrest, paying particular attention 
to their correct layout, and secure both side hooks ( ) to their respective front pins ( ). 

CLOSING THE CHASSIS
 To close the chassis, press the button ( ) and simultaneously rotate the rear 

handle ( ) until the chassis closes completely. 
 The arrows ( ) on the handle and chassis help to identify and reach the correct 

closing position. 
 To transport the closed chassis, use the rear handle ( ).

Never lift the chassis by the handlebar.

REAR WHEELS BRAKE
 To operate the brake, push the lever (A11) on the right, on the rear axle.

Always engage the brake during stops.

BLOCKING/UNBLOCKING THE FRONT WHEELS 
 The chassis features swivel wheels that can be blocked or unblocked by operating 

the lever ( ) on both front wheel assemblies.

ADJUSTING THE HANDLEBAR
The chassis features a telescopic handlebar, which can be adjusted to 4 different positions.

 Operate both levers (A12) and simultaneously raise or lower the handlebar to the 
desired position.

FEEDING BOTTLE HOLDER
The chassis is equipped with a standard feeding bottle holder (C).

To fasten the feeding bottle holder, place the upper guide in correspondence of the hook 
(C1) on the chassis and push it in its housing until it is fully attached.

ADDITIONAL CARRYING UNITS FOR CHASSIS: BASSINET, STROLLER SEAT
 The chassis can be used with the Aptica bassinet (G) and the stroller seat (J).
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APTICA BASSINET

THE BASSINET IS AN OPTIONAL COMPONENT AND IS SOLD SEPARATELY

ATTACHING THE BASSINET TO THE CHASSIS
 Take the bassinet from the handle and attach it to the chassis in correspondence 

of the housings on both sides of the structure and place it solely in rear facing position.
Once the bassinet is installed, check that the indicators (G1) on both the 

attachment devices are Green. If they are Red, reposition the bassinet correctly until both 
parts are clearly heard to click into place.

before use.

DETACHING THE BASSINET FROM THE CHASSIS
 Operate the lever (G2) located outside the bassinet and simultaneously lift it, 

gripping it by the handle.

FITTING THE HOOD LINING
 Wrap the hood lining (H

(H1 H2).
H3) to the 

bassinet.

HANDLE AND HOOD ADJUSTMENT
 To adjust both the handle and the bassinet hood, press the two internal buttons 

simultaneously (H4).

ATTACHING THE APRON
I I1) and then the two 

slot buttons (I2).
I3

protects your child from the cold. 
to facilitate access to the child, the apron can be partially folded, 

detaching only the two side press studs (I1
the two slot buttons (I2).

BASSINET VENTILATION
The Aptica bassinet (G) features a coordinated ventilation system.

 The ventilation of the base can be adjusted using the lever (G4) at the front.
 If present:

The two mesh inserts on the back and on the hood ( ) permit greater circulation of air inside 
the bassinet.

MATTRESS AND INTERNAL LINING MAINTENANCE
It is advisable to remove the mattress and internal lining periodically for correct maintenance.

 To remove the internal lining ( ) simply release it from the edge of the bassinet.

BASSINET LINING MAINTENANCE

loops ( ) on both the attachment 
devices. 

attachment of the bassinet to the chassis. 
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APTICA STROLLER SEAT

ATTACHING THE STROLLER SEAT TO THE CHASSIS
 Attach the stroller seat (J) to the chassis, positioning it in the dedicated housings 

on both sides of the structure.

sides before use.
 The stroller seat can be used both rear facing and forward facing.

DETACHING THE STROLLER SEAT FROM THE CHASSIS
 Operate the lever (J1) and simultaneously lift the stroller seat from the chassis.

Caution: do not, under any circumstance, carry out this operation with the baby 
inside.

ADJUSTING THE BACKREST 
J2) and bring 

the backrest to the desired position.

ADJUSTING THE FOOTREST 
To lower the footrest, use both levers (J3) positioned on the lower part and 

simultaneously press them downwards.
 To lift the footrest, simply pull it upwards and it shall automatically lock into 

position.

SAFETY BELTS
 Ensure that the safety belts are inserted in the eyelets at the height of the 

shoulders or immediately above. If the position is not correct, remove the belts from the 

height.
 Make sure that the back strap is properly inserted in the ends of the waist one.
 Fasten the ends of the strap belt to the central buckle.
 The waist strap must always pass through the side loops ( ) and, when being 

used, it must be adjusted in order to properly secure the baby.
 Always use the crotch strap together with the waist one, adjusting both of them 

properly.

out, with serious injury risks.

ATTACHING THE HANDRAIL
 To attach the bumper bar (K), press the buttons (K1) and attach it in the dedicated 

housings (K2) in the stroller seat.

(K1

ATTACHING THE STROLLER HOOD
 The hood (L) is mounted onto the stroller by positioning it in correspondence of 

the 2 housings (L1) on the pushchair seat and inserting the slides (L2), pushing until they 
both click into place.

Fasten the press studs of the lining to the backrest, starting with the upper ones 
(L3) and then with the lower ones (L4).

 To adjust the hood, simply accompany it to the desired position.
 The hood features an additional fabric insert and sun shade that extend the degree 

of cover, improving protection from the sun.

DETACHING THE HOOD FROM THE STROLLER
 To remove the hood (L) from the stroller seat (J), detach the press studs (L3/L4) 

T

T
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that hold the lining on the backrest.
 Then operate the levers ( ) and simultaneously pull the hood out from the 

housings (L1) on the stroller seat.

HOOD LINING MAINTENANCE
The hood lining can be removed to allow for its correct maintenance.

 Release the buttons ( ) on both the hood joints ( ).
 Then detach the thicker front band ( ) and the thinner rear band ( ) from the 

side joints ( ) and completely remove the lining.
) and the thinner rear band ( ) 

in the dedicated guides inside the lining.
 Finally, insert the bands ( ) in the side joints ( ), pushing them correctly 

into their housings, and fasten both the side press studs ( ).

CLOSING THE CHASSIS WITH THE STROLLER SEAT ATTACHED (STROLLER 
CONFIGURATION)
The chassis can be closed with the stroller seat attached, both rear facing and forward 
facing.

 before closing the stroller, lift the footrest completely, fold the hood 

previously ( ).

internally with respect to the chassis handlebar.
before closing the stroller, fold the hood and bring it completely 

).

STROLLER SEAT LINING MAINTENANCE
It is recommended to remove the lining periodically to provide for its correct maintenance.

 Detach the two lower bands ( ) from the footrest.
 First detach both the front bands ( ) from the sides of the stroller seat and then 

the side ones (
 Detach the four rear press studs ( ) from the backrest structure.
 Remove the waist strap from the side loops (

tooth of the central buckle pass through the side loop before removing it completely.
 Remove both the back straps from the protective shoulder straps (J11).

then remove it from its protective pad (J12), releasing it from the locking band (J13).
 Carefully remove the lining from the stroller seat structure and, after passing the 

back straps through the slots in the backrest, remove it completely.

STROLLER ACCESSORIES: RAIN COVER (if present)
N), position it on the hood and button both bands (N1) to the 

press studs (N2) on the sides of the stroller seat.
 Then hook the bands (N3) around the front tubes, at the wheel assembly.
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• LEA LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE MONTAR Y UTILIZAR LA 
SILLITA DE PASEO.

• EL INCUMPLIMIENTO DE LAS ADVERTENCIAS Y LAS 
INSTRUCCIONES PUEDE OCASIONAR HERIDAS GRAVES O 
INCLUSO LA MUERTE.
• CONSERVE LAS INSTRUCCIONES PARA FUTURAS 
CONSULTAS.

• Este producto puede utilizarse con niños:
- a partir de 0 meses y hasta un peso máximo de 9 kg, si se usa 

el capazo.
- a partir de 0 meses y hasta un peso máximo de 25 kg si se usa 

el asiento.
• Para niños desde el nacimiento hasta los 3 meses, se recomienda 
el uso del capazo opcional.

SILLITA DE PASEO

• NUNCA DEJA AL NIÑO SIN VIGILANCIA. 
• EVITE HERIDAS GRAVES DEBIDAS A CAÍDAS O 
DESLIZAMIENTOS. UTILICE SIEMPRE EL CINTURÓN DEL 
ASIENTO.
• NO CUELGUE NI PONGA OBJETOS (COMO LIBROS DE 
BOLSILLO O BOLSAS DE PAÑALES) EN EL COCHECITO/LA 
SILLITA YA QUE PODRÍAN COMPROMETER LA ESTABILIDAD 
Y LA SEGURIDAD DEL PRODUCTO.

• Para evitar graves daños debidos a caídas o deslizamientos, utilizar siempre los arneses 
de seguridad correctamente enganchados y ajustados.
• El uso correcto del sistema de sujeción no sustituye a la adecuada supervisión de un 
adulto.
• Os informamos de que la barra de seguridad no es un sistema de retención. Hagan 
siempre uso del arnés de seguridad.
• No levantar la sillita de paseo por medio de la barra, ya que podría desengancharse.
• No enganchar ni quitar el asiento de la sillita de paseo con el niño instalado ni transportar 
al niño en el asiento separado del chasis.

ADVERTENCIAS
Este artículo cumple todos los requisitos cubiertos en las 

normas
ASTM F833-15
ASTM F2194-16
ASTM F2050-16.
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• Este producto no está destinado para que el bebé duerma en él largos períodos. Cuando 
el bebé necesite dormir es necesario usar una cama o una cuna.
• El peso máximo de los objetos depositados en la cesta es de 5 kg (11 lb). 
El portabiberón soporta una carga máxima de 0,5 kg (1,1 lb) y nunca debe utilizarse 
con bebidas calientes. No debe superarse el peso máximo recomendado, ya que podrían 
producirse condiciones de inestabilidad peligrosas.

CAPAZO

• PELIGRO DE CAÍDA - Para evitar caídas, no use este producto 
cuando el niño empiece a levantarse con las manos y las rodillas o 
alcance los 9 kg, sin importar que ocurra primero.

• PELIGRO DE 
ASFIXIA - Los niños 
en los espacios entre el relleno 
y el lateral del capazo/cuna, y 
en una cama blanda. Utilice solo 
el cambiador suministrado por el 
fabricante. NUNCA añada una 
almohada ni otro colchón para 
rellenar.
• Para reducir el riesgo de SMIS, los pediatras recomiendan 
acomodar a los niños sanos de espaldas para dormir, a menos que 
su médico haya recomendado algo diferente.
• Si utiliza una sábana en la cama, emplee solo la suministrada 
por el fabricante del capazo o de la cuna, o una especialmente 
diseñada para ajustarse a las dimensiones del capazo o de la cuna.
• PELIGRO DE CAÍDA - Compruebe siempre que el capazo está 
correctamente inmovilizado en la base/soporte tirando hacia arriba 
de la cama del capazo.
• ¡Las cuerdas y cadenas pueden provocar estrangulamientos! No 
utilice artículos con una cuerda alrededor del cuello del niño, como, 
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por ejemplo, capuchas con cuerdas o chupetes con cadenas. No 
cuelgue cuerdas o cadenas encima del capazo o de la cuna, ni las 
enganche a los juguetes.
• 

NUNCA debe colocar el portabebé sobre 

• Peligro de caída: La actividad del bebé puede mover el 
portabebé. NUNCA debe colocar el portabebé sobre una encimera, 

• NUNCA debe usar esta sillita como medio para transportar a un 
bebé en un vehículo a motor.
• Lea todas las instrucciones antes de utilizar el portabebé.
• Guarde las instrucciones para utilizarlas en el futuro.
• No utilice el portabebé si está dañado o roto.
• Utilizar el capazo Aptica (Maxi) exclusivamente con el soporte Standup de Inglesina.
• No coloque ningún otro colchón sobre el suministrado con el capazo.

• Para transportar el capazo manualmente, utilizar el asa exclusivamente en posición 
vertical, asegurada correctamente de ambos lados.
• No levantar nunca el chasis con el asiento de la sillita de paseo, el capazo enganchados 
y el niño instalado.
• Cuando el niño esté en el capazo, su cabeza nunca debería estar más baja que su cuerpo.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD ADICIONALES

• El chasis Aptica Inglesina solo puede utilizarse con el capazo Aptica (Maxi) y el asiento 
de sillita de paseo Aptica. En caso de duda es posible consultar la página inglesina.com o 
dirigirse al Revendedor autorizado o al Servicio de atención al cliente de Inglesina.
• Este producto debe utilizarse con un solo niño.
• Para la seguridad de su niño, antes de utilizar el producto es necesario quitar y eliminar 
todos los sacos de plástico y los componentes del embalaje, manteniéndolos siempre lejos 
del alcance de los bebés y los niños.
• Antes del ensamblaje, controlar que el producto y todos sus componentes no presenten 

utilizarse y debe mantenerse lejos del alcance de los niños.
• Las operaciones de montaje, desmontaje y ajuste deben ser efectuadas solamente por 
adultos. Asegurarse de que quien utiliza el producto (baby sitter, abuelos, etc.) conozca 
el correcto funcionamiento del mismo. Los adultos son los únicos que pueden utilizar este 
producto.
• Para evitar accidentes, mantener alejado al niño durante las operaciones de apertura y 
cierre del producto.
• En las operaciones de ajuste asegurarse de que las partes móviles del producto no estén 
en contacto con el niño (ejemplo: respaldo, capota, etc.) y que durante estas operaciones 
el freno esté correctamente accionado.
• No abrir, cerrar ni desmontar el producto con el niño a bordo. 
• Prestar suma atención al efectuar dichas operaciones si el niño está en las cercanías.
• No permitir que otros niños o animales jueguen sin supervisión en las cercanías del 
producto o que se trepen al mismo.
• Antes del uso:

- Asegurarse de que el producto esté correctamente montado, que todos los componentes 
estén conectados y que todos los mecanismos estén activados. Asegurarse de que el 
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revestimiento se encuentre correctamente montado en la estructura.
- Asegurarse de que el chasis esté completamente abierto y que los mecanismos de 

enganche estén activados.
- Asegurarse de que el capazo o el asiento de la sillita de paseo estén correctamente 

enganchados tirando de ellos hacia arriba.
• Prestar atención al abrir y cerrar el producto para evitar pillarse los dedos. 
• Inspeccionar regularmente el producto y sus componentes para detectar eventuales 
indicios de daño y/o desgaste, puntos descosidos y roturas. Cuando se detecten daños 
o problemas de funcionamiento, mantener el producto fuera del alcance de los niños, no 

• No utilizar el producto si presenta roturas o faltan piezas. Póngase en contacto con 
el fabricante inmediatamente para sustituir partes del producto o para solicitar un 
mantenimiento.
• No utilice repuestos ni accesorios que no haya suministrado y/o aprobado Inglesina. 

• Cualquier carga aplicada al mango, a la parte posterior o al lateral del producto puede 
perjudicar la estabilidad del mismo.
• Enganchar animales domésticos al producto podría poner en riesgo la estabilidad y 
provocar la pérdida de sujeción.
• No colocar jamás el producto cerca de escaleras o escalones aunque se haya activado el 
freno, ya que los movimientos del niño podrían hacer que el producto se mueva.
• No dejar el chasis con el asiento de la sillita de paseo o el capazo enganchados en un 

de los frenos es limitada en pendientes muy inclinadas.
• Al estacionar, compruebe que el freno está correctamente accionado moviendo hacia 
adelante/atrás el producto.
• Accionar el freno cada vez que se ponga o se saque al niño de la sillita o el capazo, así 
como durante los estacionamientos y al montar o desmontar los accesorios.
Accionar siempre el freno, aunque se detenga unos instantes.
• Este producto no es adecuado para correr o patinar.
• No utilizar el chasis con el asiento de la sillita de paseo o el capazo enganchados para 

inesperadamente y el niño podría caerse. Prestar especial atención al salir y bajar escalones 

• No dejar al niño en el chasis si el asiento de la sillita de paseo o el capazo están 
enganchados al viajar en medios de transporte (como tren, autobús, etc.).
• No utilizar el asiento de la sillita de paseo como sillita para coche.
• Hay que ser conscientes de los peligros originados por llamas libres y por otras fuentes 
de calor como radiadores, chimeneas, estufas eléctricas o de gas, etc.: nunca dejar el 
producto cerca de estas fuentes de calor.
• Asegurarse de mantener todas las posibles fuentes de peligro (cables, hilos eléctricos, 
etc.) fuera del alcance del niño.
• No dejar el producto con el niño a bordo cerca de cuerdas, cortinas u otros objetos que 
puedan ser utilizados por el niño para treparse o ser causa de ahogo o estrangulamiento.
• Cuando no se usa, el producto debe guardarse lejos del alcance de los niños. ¡No utilizar 
el producto como un juguete ni permitir que el niño juegue con el mismo!
• En caso de exposición prolongada al sol, esperar hasta que el producto se enfríe antes de 
utilizarlo.
• Para evitar golpes de calor y quemaduras, no exponer al niño a la luz directa del sol 
durante periodo prolongados, sobre todo si la capota está completamente bajada.
• La burbuja solo debe utilizarse con los productos Inglesina para los que ha sido 
proyectada. 
• ADVERTENCIA: ¡Peligro de estrangulamiento! Utilice el producto con la capota/parasol 
correctamente instalados y abiertos.
• ADVERTENCIA: Peligro de estrangulamiento y de recalentamiento! No deje el producto 
expuesto al sol, en áreas cerradas ni cerca de fuentes de calor con la burbuja instalada.
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• ADVERTENCIA: utilice la burbuja siempre bajo la supervisión de un adulto.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA (veinticuatro [24] meses) 
[sólo para los Estados Unidos]

COBERTURA
• Inglesina USA Inc. (“INGLESINA”) garantiza todos sus productos, siempre y cuando 
se utilicen y mantengan correctamente, por defectos o vicios de material y fabricación 
durante un periodo de veinticuatro (24) meses a partir de la fecha de compra del primer 
minorista propietario (el “Propietario”). La garantía limitada de veinticuatro meses (24) 
de INGLESINA se denominará en adelante “la garantía limitada”. La única solución para el 
Propietario según esta garantía limitada por defectos y vicios detectados en un producto 
INGLESINA, consistirá en la reparación o sustitución, según el criterio incuestionable de 
INGLESINA, de la parte o componente defectuoso.
• Se concederá un año más (3 años en total) a los clientes que creen 
su propia cuenta y registren el producto que han comprado en:
inglesina.us/extra-warranty.

EXCLUSIONES DE LA GARANTÍA
• Esta garantía limitada no cubre - exonerando por tanto a INGLESINA - daños o 
gastos relacionados con defectos debidos al incumplimiento de las instrucciones de uso, 

manuales u otros documentos suministrados al Propietario. Esta garantía limitada tampoco 
cubre - exonerando por tanto a INGLESINA - daños o gastos relacionados con: 

• Productos comprados en establecimientos no autorizados (consulte la lista de 
establecimientos autorizados en: inglesina.us
• Accidentes, usos incorrectos, manipulaciones indebidas, usos anómalos, usos 
impropios, usos negligentes, conductas incorrectas deliberadas, falta de mantenimiento 
o mantenimiento incorrecto, almacenamiento incorrecto, reparaciones realizadas 

• Cualquier defecto o falta de conformidad que no haya sido comunicado tempestiva e 
inmediatamente escribiendo a INGLESINA, y en cualquier caso, sin superar un plazo de 
treinta (30) días desde la detección del mismo.

RECLAMACIONES EN GARANTÍA
• Si el producto presenta cualquier defecto cubierto por la garantía, el propietario 
podrá ponerse en contacto con el Servicio de atención al cliente de INGLESINA:

- Por teléfono: (888)542-1112
- Por correo electrónico: inglesinausa@inglesina.com (incluya imágenes del producto 

para que la respuesta sea más rápida)
• Todas las reparaciones cubiertas por la garantía deberán ser llevadas a cabo 
exclusivamente por INGLESINA o por una tercera parte autorizada previamente por escrito 
por INGLESINA. Para obtener los servicios de garantía para su producto INGLESINA, 
incluyendo cualquier supuesta parte defectuosa, deberá enviar una comunicación escrita a 
INGLESINA de acuerdo con las condiciones de esta Garantía Limitada y dentro del plazo de 
garantía aplicable. INGLESINA debe aprobar por escrito todas las reparaciones cubiertas o 
realizadas con arreglo a esta garantía limitada. El Propietario es responsable de todos los 
gastos relacionados con el transporte del producto INGLESINA y/o parte defectuosa hacia y 
desde INGLESINA o hacia y desde cualquier empresa autorizada previamente y por escrito 
por INGLESINA.
• Si el problema no está contemplado en la garantía, el cliente tendrá que correr con todos 
los gastos relacionados con el servicio prestado. 
• 
garantía.
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DAÑOS
• Con excepción de lo establecido expresamente por esta Garantía Limitada, 
INGLESINA NO SERÁ RESPONSABLE POR DAÑOS IMPREVISTOS O INDIRECTOS 
RELACIONADOS CON EL USO DEL PRODUCTO INGLESINA O UNA RECLAMACIÓN 
SEGÚN ESTE ACUERDO, INDEPENDIENTEMENTE DE SI DICHA RECLAMACIÓN 
TIENE SU ORIGEN EN UN CONTRATO, EN UN ACUERDO EXTRACONTRACTUAL U 
OTRO. La garantía anterior es exclusiva y sustituye otras posibles soluciones de garantía. 
Algunos estados no permiten la exclusión o limitación por daños imprevistos o indirectos, 
en cuyo caso esta limitación o exclusión no se aplicaría. 

EXENCIÓN DE RESPONSABILIDAD
• TODA GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA DE COMERCIALIZACIÓN O ADECUACIÓN PARA UN 
PROPÓSITO ESPECÍFICO Y TODAS LAS GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS QUE PUDIERAN 
SURGIR DE UN ACUERDO, USO O PRÁCTICA COMERCIAL, POR LEY O NO, ESTÁN 
LIMITADAS A LAS CONDICIONES DE ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA ESCRITA. El 
Propietario del producto INGLESINA solo dispondrá de este Acuerdo como solución única 
y exclusiva. En caso de una supuesta violación de cualquier garantía o de una acción legal 
interpuesta por el comprador basada en una supuesta negligencia o conducta indebida de 
INGLESINA, la única solución para el Propietario consiste en la reparación o sustitución 
de los materiales defectuosos tal como se ha indicado más arriba. Ningún representante, 

garantía. 

ÁMBITO DE LA GARANTÍA LIMITADA
• INGLESINA redacta y entrega esta garantía solo al primer Propietario del producto 
INGLESINA, es decir, no se extiende a terceras partes. 
• Esta garantía limitada incorpora expresamente todas las protestas formales planteadas 
por INGLESINA con respecto al producto adquirido, incluyendo, pero sin limitar, los folletos 
de producto, los materiales de marketing y la publicidad de INGLESINA. 
• Todos los términos de esta garantía limitada son contractuales y no meramente 
informativos, y constituyen las condiciones esenciales de esta garantía limitada. 

OTROS DERECHOS
• 
términos y condiciones. Esta garantía limitada le brinda una serie de derechos legales 

ACUERDO COMPLETO
• Este documento incluye la garantía completa que INGLESINA entrega con su producto 
INGLESINA. No existen otros términos, condiciones ni garantías por lo que respecta a su 
producto INGLESINA diferentes de los incluidos en este documento. INGLESINA no autoriza 
a ninguna persona para ampliar el plazo o alcance de esta garantía limitada ni para crear o 
asumir por cuenta de INGLESINA ninguna otra obligación o responsabilidad con respecto a 
los productos INGLESINA. 
• Esta garantía solo tiene validez en el país de compra original. INGLESINA no enviará 
recambios ni piezas de recambio fuera del país de compra.

CONSEJOS PARA LA LIMPIEZA Y EL MANTENIMIENTO DEL 
PRODUCTO

• Este producto requiere un mantenimiento por parte del usuario.

instrucciones.
• No guardar el producto si está mojado ni dejarlo en ambientes húmedos porque se 
podrían formar moho.
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• Guardar el producto en un lugar seco.

exposición continua y prolongada al sol podría causar cambios de color en muchos materiales.
• Tras el uso en la playa, limpiar y secar de manera exhaustiva el producto para eliminar 
la arena y la sal, ya que podría oxidarse.

no usar disolventes, amoníaco ni bencina.
• Secar cuidadosamente las partes de metal después de un eventual contacto con el agua 
para evitar la formación de herrumbre.
• Mantener limpias todas las partes en movimiento y si necesario lubricarlas con un aceite 
ligero.

CONSEJOS PARA LA LIMPIEZA DEL REVESTIMIENTO TEXTIL

• Aconsejamos lavar el revestimiento textil separadamente de otros artículos.
• Renovar periódicamente las partes de tejido con un cepillo suave para prendas de vestir.
• Respetar las normas de lavado del revestimiento textil indicadas en las etiquetas 
correspondientes.

Lavar a mano con agua fría Dejar que se seque extendido a la 
sombra

No utilizar lejía No planchar

No secar mecánicamente No lavar en seco

• Secar perfectamente el revestimiento textil antes de utilizarlo o guardarlo.
• Para prevenir la eventual formación de moho, se aconseja ventilar periódicamente el 
capazo. En especial, separar el revestimiento textil de la estructura y pasar un paño seco 
en el fondo.

LISTA DE LOS COMPONENTES

CHASIS 
A Estructura de chasis
B Cesta porta objetos
C Porta biberón
D Ruedas traseras
E Eje trasero
F Conjunto de rueda delantera dch (RH) / Conjunto de rueda delantera izd (LH)

CAPAZO APTICA 
G Capazo 
H Revestimiento de la capota
I Cubierta capazo

SILLITA DE PASEO
J Sillita de paseo
K Pasamanos
L Capota
N Burbuja (si está presente)

P STAND UP APTICA (si está presente)

INSTRUCCIONES
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CHASIS

APERTURA DE LA ESTRUCTURA DEL CHASIS
 Mientras se presiona la palanca (A1), levantar el chasis (A) con decisión hasta que 

se abra por completo. 

antes del empleo.

MONTAJE/EXTRACCIÓN DE LAS RUEDAS TRASERAS
 Introducir el eje trasero (E) en ambos tubos traseros (A2) del chasis y empujarlo 

en el alojamiento. 
Asegurarse de que el eje trasero (E) esté correctamente enganchado 

y comprobar que las dos clavijas (E1) estén acopladas.
 Introducir la rueda trasera (D) en el eje trasero (E) y empujarla en el alojamiento 

hasta que el chasquido indique que está enganchada. Realizar el mismo procedimiento con 
la otra rueda.

antes del empleo.
Las ruedas traseras (D) y el eje trasero (E) pueden desmontarse fácilmente en caso 
necesario.

 Accionar la palanca (D1) y desenganchar la rueda trasera (D).
 Mientras se mantiene la clavija presionada (E1), sacar el eje trasero (E) del tubo 

del chasis.

MONTAJE/EXTRACCIÓN DE LAS RUEDAS DELANTERAS
 Los conjuntos de las ruedas delanteras se dividen en derecho (RH) e izquierdo 

(LH F1) impresas en la clavija 
de enganche. Esta referencia (F2) también se encuentra en los dos soportes delanteros del 
chasis.

 Introducir el conjunto de la rueda delantera (F) en el soporte delantero del chasis 
(F3) correspondiente hasta que se escuche el chasquido que indica que está enganchado.

 El hueco (F4) del conjunto de la rueda siempre se mantiene en la parte exterior 
RH) e izquierda (LH) de 

las ruedas en el chasis.

antes del empleo.
Los dos conjuntos de las ruedas delanteras (F) se desmontan con facilidad cuando resulta 
necesario.

 Presionar el botón pequeño ( ) y extraer el conjunto de la rueda de su alojamiento 
en el soporte.

CESTA PORTA OBJETOS
El chasis cuenta con un amplio cesto portaobjetos (B) que está parcialmente montado.

B1) alrededor del tubo 
separador de la parte trasera (A3) y enganchar las dos cintas con ranuras inferiores (B2) 
a las clavijas correspondientes (A4).

 Pasar las dos cintas con botón (B4) alrededor de los tubos laterales ( ) y 
engancharlas al cesto.

 El bolsillo con cremallera ( ) del cesto aumenta la capacidad y mejora la 
funcionalidad.
Para quitar el cesto (B) del chasis, realizar las operaciones anteriores ( ) 
en orden contrario.

) de las clavijas delanteras ( ) 
correspondientes y quitar todas las cintas de velcro (
plataforma delantera sacándolas de su alojamiento.

 Para volver a montar completamente el cesto portaobjetos (B) en el chasis, 
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realizar las operaciones antes descritas en primer lugar ( ) y luego introducir 
las cuatro cintas de velcro ( ) en sus alojamientos (

) a 
las respectivas clavijas delanteras ( ). 

CIERRE CHASIS
 Para cerrar el chasis, pulsar el botón ( ) y girar el asa trasera al mismo tiempo 

( ) hasta que el chasis se cierre por completo. 

de cierre correcta. 
 Para transportar el chasis cerrado, utilizar la manija trasera ( ). 

No levantar nunca el chasis del manillar.

FRENO RUEDAS TRASERAS
 Para accionar el freno, empujar la palanca (A11) situada a la derecha en el eje 

trasero.
Activar siempre el freno durante las paradas.

BLOQUEO/DESBLOQUEO RUEDAS DELANTERAS
 El chasis tiene ruedas orientables que se pueden bloquear y desbloquear 

accionando la palanca ( ) situada en los dos conjuntos de las ruedas delanteras.

REGULACIÓN DEL MANILLAR
El chasis dispone de un manillar telescópico que se puede ajustar en 4 posiciones diferentes.

 Accionar ambas palancas (A12) y subir o bajar al mismo tiempo el manillar hasta 
la posición deseada.

PORTA BIBERÓN
 El chasis está equipado con porta biberón de serie (C).

C1) 
en el chasis y empujarla en su sede hasta el enganche completo.

UNIDADES DE TRANSPORTE QUE SE ACOPLAN EN EL CHASIS: CAPAZO, ASIENTO 
DE SILLITA DE PASEO

 El chasis se puede utilizar con el capazo Aptica (G) y la sillita de paseo (J).

CAPAZO APTICA

EL CAPAZO ES UN COMPONENTE OPCIONAL Y SE VENDE POR SEPARADO

ENGANCHE DEL CAPAZO AL CHASIS
 Tomando el capazo por el asa de transporte, engancharlo al chasis en 

correspondencia de las sedes respectivas en ambos lados de la estructura, colocándolo 
exclusivamente mirando hacia la mamá.

 Una vez que se instala el capazo, asegurarse de que los indicadores (G1) de 
ambos dispositivos de enganche estén verdes. Si están rojos, ajustar la posición del 

dispositivos.

correctamente por ambos lados.

DESGANCHE DEL CAPAZO DEL CHASIS
 Accionar la palanca (G2) situada fuera del capazo a la vez que se levanta el capazo 

por el asa.
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MONTAJE DEL REVESTIMIENTO DE LA CAPOTA
 Envolver el asa con el revestimiento de la capota (H

correspondientes (H1) y con la solapa de velcro central (H2).
 Para terminar de montarlo, enganchar las partes de velcro laterales y traseras 

(H3) al capazo.

AJUSTE DEL ASA DE TRANSPORTE Y LA CAPOTA
 Para regular el asa y la capota del capazo, pulsar al mismo tiempo los dos botones 

internos (H4).

transporte.

ENGANCHE DE LA CUBIERTA
 Para montar la cubierta (I

(I1) y luego los dos botones de ojal (I2).
 La solapa delantera de la cubierta (I3) se puede extender y sujetar en una posición 

que proteja al niño del frío. 
 QUICK ACCESS: para facilitar el acceso al niño, la cubierta se puede plegar de 

forma parcial soltando solamente los dos botones automáticos laterales (I1). La cubierta 
permanece sujeta al capazo por medio de dos botones de ojal (I2).

VENTILACIÓN DEL CAPAZO
El capazo Aptica (G) tiene sistema de ventilación a juego.

 La ventilación del fondo se puede regular mediante la palanca (G4) situada 
delante.

 Si existe:
Los dos separadores de red de la parte trasera y de la capota ( ) permiten una mayor 
circulación de aire por el interior del capazo.

MANTENIMIENTO DEL COLCHÓN Y DEL REVESTIMIENTO INTERNO
Se recomienda quitar periódicamente el colchón y el revestimiento interno para su 
mantenimiento correcto.

 Para quitar el revestimiento interno ( ), basta con soltarlo del contorno del 
capazo.

MANTENIMIENTO DEL REVESTIMIENTO DEL CAPAZO
Si fuera necesario quitar el revestimiento del capazo después de instalarlo, 

asegurarse de que las dos trabillas elásticas ( ) estén perfectamente insertadas bajo las 
lengüetas inferiores ( ) de los dos dispositivos de enganche. 

capazo quede bien enganchado al chasis. 

ASIENTO DE SILLITA DE PASEO APTICA

ENGANCHE DEL ASIENTO DE LA SILLITA DE PASEO AL CHASIS
 Para enganchar el asiento de la sillita de paseo (J) al chasis, situarla de manera 

que coincida con los alojamientos correspondientes de ambos lados de la estructura.

correctamente enganchado antes del uso.
 Es posible utilizar el asiento de la sillita de paseo hacia el progenitor o hacia la 

carretera.

DESENGANCHE DEL ASIENTO DE LA SILLITA DE PASEO DEL CHASIS
 Accionar la palanca (J1) a la vez que se levanta el asiento de la sillita de paseo del 

chasis.
Atención: nunca efectuar esta operación con el niño a bordo.
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AJUSTE DEL RESPALDO
J2) 

y acompañarlo hasta la posición deseada. 

AJUSTE DEL REPOSAPIÉS
 Para bajar el reposapiés, accionar ambas palancas (J3) colocadas en la parte 

inferior de este, empujándolo contemporáneamente hacia abajo. 

automáticamente.

ARNESES DE SEGURIDAD

inmediatamente arriba. Si la posición no es correcta, quitar los arneses del primer par de 

del ventral.
 Enganchar las extremidades del arnés ventral a la hebilla central.
 El arnés ventral siempre debe pasar a través los anillos laterales ( ) y cuando 

esté en uso, debe ser ajustado de manera a envolver correctamente el niño.
 Siempre usar el arnés de entrepierna en combinación con el cinturón ventral, 

ajustándolos de manera correcta. 

deslizamientos del niño con riesgo de heridas.

ENGANCHE DE LA BARRERA
 Para enganchar la barrera (K), pulsar los botones (K1) y engancharla en los 

alojamientos correspondientes (K2) del asiento de la sillita de paseo.

abrirla, apretar el pulsador (K1) y quitarla de su sede. Para removerla, repetir la operación 
también en el otro lado.

ENGANCHE DE LA CAPOTA DE LA SILLITA DE PASEO
 Para montar la capota (L) sobre la sillita de paseo, posicionarse en correspondencia 

de las sedes (L1) de la sillita de paseo, introducir las correderas (L2) y empujar hasta oír 
ambos CLIC de enganche correcto.

 Abrochar los automáticos del revestimiento al respaldo, primero los superiores 
(L3) y luego los inferiores (L4).

 La capota dispone de un separador de tela adicional y de una visera que aumentan 
el radio de cobertura y ofrecen una mayor protección del sol.

DESENGANCHE DE LA CAPOTA DE LA SILLITA DE PASEO
Para quitar la capota (L) del asiento de la sillita de paseo (J), soltar los botones 

automáticos (L3/L4) que bloquean el revestimiento al respaldo.
 Accionar las palancas ( ) a la vez que se extrae la capota de los alojamientos 

(L1) del asiento de la sillita de paseo.

MANUTENCIÓN DEL REVESTIMIENTO DE LA CAPOTA
El revestimiento de la capota se puede quitar para permitir su correcto mantenimiento. 

 Desenganchar los botones ( ) de las conexiones articuladas de la capota ( ).
 Desenganchar la cinta anterior más gruesa ( ) de las 

conexiones articuladas laterales ( ) y retirar completamente el revestimiento.
 Para volver a colocar el revestimiento, introducir la cinta anterior más gruesa 

( ) en las guías correspondientes de la funda interna del 
revestimiento.

Introducir las cintas ( ) en las conexiones articuladas laterales ( ) 
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empujándolas correctamente en los alojamientos y abotonar los botones automáticos 
laterales ( ).

CIERRE DEL CHASIS CON EL ASIENTO DE LA SILLITA DE PASEO ENGANCHADO 
(CONFIGURACIÓN DE SILLITA DE PASEO)
El chasis puede cerrarse con el asiento de la sillita de paseo enganchado, tanto en la 
posición frente mamá como frente calle.

 Frente mamá: antes de cerrar la sillita de paseo, levantar por completo el 
reposapiés, plegar la capota y reclinar el respaldo en la posición más horizontal. Cerrar la 
sillita como se ha explicado antes ( ).

dentro con respecto al manillar del chasis.
 Frente calle: antes de cerrar la sillita de paseo, plegar la capota y llevar el respaldo 

completamente adelante. Cerrar la sillita como se ha explicado antes ( ).

MANTENIMIENTO DEL REVESTIMIENTO DEL ASIENTO DE LA SILLITA DE PASEO
Se aconseja quitar periódicamente el revestimiento para su correcto mantenimiento.

 Soltar los dos elásticos inferiores ( ) del reposapiés.
 Soltar primero los dos elásticos delanteros ( ) de los laterales del asiento de la 

sillita de paseo y luego los dos laterales (
 Desenganchar los cuatro botones automáticos traseros ( ) de la estructura del 

respaldo.
 Quitar el arnés ventral de los anillos laterales ( ) cuidando hacer pasar el primer 

diente de la hebilla central a través del anillo lateral antes de quitarlo completamente.
 Extraer el arnés dorsal de las hombreras de protección (J11).
 Pasar el arnés de entrepierna por las ranuras del asiento de la sillita de paseo y el 

J12) soltándolo del elástico 
que lo bloquea (J13).

 Prestar atención al quitar el revestimiento de la estructura del asiento y terminar 
de quitarlo después de pasar el arnés dorsal por las ranuras del respaldo.

ACCESORIOS DE LA SILLITA DE PASEO: BURBUJA (si existe)
 Para montar la burbuja (N), situarla sobre la capota y abrochar las dos cintas (N1) 

a los botones automáticos (N2) de los lados del asiento de la sillita de paseo.
 Enganchar los elásticos (N3) alrededor de los tubos delanteros del conjunto de las 

ruedas.
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Due to health and hygiene concerns, once plastic bag has 
been opened, DO NOT RETURN THIS PRODUCT TO THE 
RETAILER.
If the terms of the Inglesina USA warranty are met, 
please contact the Inglesina USA Customer Service at 

stroller & bassinet


